

Amanda M. Walkup, OSB 934508
awalkup@hershnerhunter.com
Lillian Marshall-Bass, OSB 161811
lmarshall-bass@hershnerhunter.com
Hershner Hunter, LLP
180 East 11th Avenue
P.O. Box 1475
Eugene, OR 97440
Telephone: (541) 686-8511
Facsimile: (541) 344-2025

Of Attorneys for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DISTRICT**

JOHN DOE;

Plaintiff,

v.

Table of Contents

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. RELEVANT FACTS	7
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. Legal Standard for Motion to Dismiss Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	8
B. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged Any Claims Against Defendants Holmes and Weintraub.....	11
C. Plaintiff’s Claims are Barred by Claim Preclusion.....	11
D. Plaintiff’s Due Process Claim Fails to State a Claim for Relief.	14
1. Plaintiff’s Due Process Claim should be dismissed because Plaintiff has not been denied a constitutional or statutory right.....	14
2. The Individual Defendants are entitled to qualified immunity.....	16
E. Plaintiff’s Title IX Claim Must Be Dismissed Because He Cannot Plausibly Allege that the University’s Conduct was Motivated by Plaintiff’s Sex.	18
1. Plaintiff has not alleged facts from which the Court could plausibly infer that the University’s conduct led to an erroneous outcome because of gender or sex bias.....	19
2. Plaintiff’s factual allegations do not support a selective enforcement theory.	21
3. Plaintiff’s factual allegations do not support a deliberate indifference theory.	23
F. Plaintiff’s Equal Protection Claim Must Be Dismissed Because He Has Not Alleged Intentional Discrimination.....	24
G. Plaintiff’s Oregon Constitution Claim Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Has Not Pled Any Non-Conclusory Allegations to Support His Claims of Sex Discrimination.....	25
H. Plaintiff’s Contract Claims Should Be Dismissed Because the University’s Policies Are Not Contracts.....	25
I. Plaintiff’s Oregon Constitution Claim and Contract Claims Must Be Dismissed Because the Prior Action is the Exclusive Remedy for Plaintiff’s Alleged Harms.	27
J. Plaintiff’s Contract Claims Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Already Elected His Remedy When He Filed the Prior Action.	29
K. Plaintiff’s UTPA Claim Should Be Dismissed Because the University is not a “Person” Under the UTPA.....	31
IV. CONCLUSION.....	32

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	15
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> 416 U.S. 134 (1974).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 17, 20, 21, 22
<i>Austin v. Univ. of Or.</i> 205 F. Supp. 3d 1214 (D. Or. 2016)	14, 16, 19, 21
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544, 554 (2007).....	6, 21, 22
<i>Cloyd v. Lebanon Sch. Dist. 16C</i> 161 Or. App. 572 (1999).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Cousins v. Lockyer</i> 568 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	16
<i>DeFrancesco v. City of Mt. Angel</i> No. CV-00-480-ST, 2002 WL 31466540, at *8 (D. Or. May 10, 2002)	26
<i>Doe v. Amherst Coll.</i> No. 15-30097-MGM, 2017 WL 776410, at *18 (D. Mass Feb. 28, 2017).....	20, 21
<i>Doe v. Columbia Univ.</i> 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Doe v. Cummins</i> 662 Fed. Appx. 437 (6th Cir. 2016).....	17, 19, 21
<i>Doe v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> No. 2:15-CV-02478, 2016 WL 5515711 at *5 (C.D. Cal. July 25, 2016).....	19
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mass.-Amherst</i> No. 14-30143-MGM, 2015 WL 4306521, at *8 (D. Mass. July 14, 2015)	18, 20
<i>Doe v. Univ. of the South</i> 687 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D. Tenn. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>Does 1 –7 v. State</i> 164 Or. App. 543 (1999).....	25
<i>Drews v. EBI Cos.</i> 310 Or. 134, 140 (1990).....	10
<i>Dunn v. Castro</i> 621 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>FOPPO v. State of Or.</i> 144 Or. App. 535 (1996).....	25
<i>Friends of Yamhill County v. Bd. of County Comm’rs of Yamhill County</i> 278 Or. App. 472 (2016).....	26
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	13, 14
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	15
<i>Harrell v S. Or. Univ.</i> No. CV-08-3037-CL, 2010 WL 2326576, at *8 (D. Or. Mar. 24, 2010)	14, 16

<i>Howard v Lacy</i> No. CV-04-6207-BR, 2007 WL 270434, at *5 (D. Or. Jan. 25, 2007).....	10
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	15, 16
<i>LaLonde v. County of Riverside</i> 204 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Machunze v. Chemeketa Cmty. Coll.</i> 106 Or. App. 707 (1991).....	27, 28
<i>Maddox v. Clackamas County Sch. Dist. No. 25</i> Or. 27, 33 (1982).....	26
<i>Mallory v. Ohio Univ.</i> 75 Fed. Appx. 634 (6th Cir. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>Maynard v. City of San Jose</i> 37 F.3d 1396 (9th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	14
<i>Montana v U.S.</i> 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	10
<i>Moss v. United States Secret Serv.</i> 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Navarro v. Block</i> 72 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>NW Natural Gas Co. v. Chase Gardens, Inc.</i> 333 Or. 304 (2002).....	28
<i>O’Connell–Babcock v. Multnomah Co.</i> No. 08–459–AC, 2009 WL 1139441 (D. Or. Apr. 24, 2009).....	5
<i>Oregon Firearms Educ. Found. v. Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> 245 Or. App. 713 (2011).....	24
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	6
<i>Parrino v. FHP, Inc.</i> 146 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Portman v. County of Santa Clara</i> 995 F.2d 898 (9th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Reese v. Jefferson Sch. Dist. No. 14J</i> 208 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Ryan v. Harlan</i> No. CV-10-626-ST, 2011 WL 711110, at *7 (D. Or. Feb. 22, 2011).....	14, 16
<i>Salau v. Denton</i> 139 F. Supp. 3d 989 (W.D. Miss. 2015).....	18
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of S.F.</i> 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	10
<i>Serrano v. Francis</i> 345 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Shanks v. Dressel</i> 540 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2008)	12, 13
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> 321 U.S. 1, 8 (1944).....	22
<i>Spada v. Port of Portland</i> 55 Or. App. 148, 154 (1981).....	27, 28

<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Stretten v. Wadesworth Veterans Hosp.</i> 537 F.2d 361 (9th Cir. 1976)	14
<i>Tortu v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dept.</i> 556 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Vukanovich v. Kine</i> 268 Or. App. 623 (2015).....	28
<i>Wells v. Xavier Univ.</i> 7 F. Supp. 3d 746 (S.D. Ohio 2014)	22
<i>Yusuf v. Vassar Coll.</i> 35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994).....	17, 20
<u>Statutes</u>	
20 USC § 1681	8
42 USC § 1983.....	8
Full Faith and Credit Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1738	11
Oregon’s Unfair or Deceptive Trade Protection Act, ORS 646.605, <i>et seq.</i>	10, 30
ORS 183.....	25
ORS 30.020.....	28
ORS 34.010.....	26, 28
ORS 34.040.....	27
ORS 352.033.....	30
ORS 352.087(1)(m)	25, 26
ORS 646.605 (4).....	30
ORS 646.607.....	30
ORS 646.608.....	30
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12 (b)(6).....	5, 6, 7, 25
<u>Regulations</u>	
2014 OR REG. TEXT 362468 (NS).....	25
OAR Chapter 571, Division 21.....	25
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Oregon Constitution, Article I, section 46	10, 25, 28
